gained. The probability of apixaban being cost–effec-
tive reached 80  % when the WTP per QALY gained
was 14,857 euros. Apixaban had 91 and 94  % probabil-
ity for cost–effectiveness when the WTP was 37,576 and
112,728 euros per QALY gained, respectively. Based on
the probabilistic simulation results and Bayesian treat-
ment ranking, apixaban had 95 % probability of being the
first best option in terms of highest QALYs and had 45 %
probability for the lowest costs.

As can be seen from Fig.  2, expected value of perfect
information (EVPI) reached its maximum value of 649
(2.5–97.5  % percentile 0–3409) euros per patient when
the probabilistic ICER was 1282 euros per QALY gained.
The EVPI was 166 (0–2556) and 234 (0–3474) euros per
patient when WTP was 37,576 and 112,728 euros per
QALY gained, respectively.

In deterministic sensitivity analyses ICERs varied
between negative values, i.e. apixaban dominated war-
farin, and 12,312 euros per QALY gained. The highest
ICERs were obtained in scenarios where apixaban was

Table 1 Results of the cost–effectiveness analyses

Lifetime costs (€) Lifetime QALYs ICER (€/QALY gained)

Apixaban Warfarin Diff. Apixaban Warfarin Diff.

Base case 16,197 15,936 261 7.19 7.05 0.14 1824

Without discounting 20,647 20,442 205 8.99 8.80 0.19 1060

Sensitivity analyses

CHADS 0–1 15,491 14,931 560 7.25 7.12 0.13 4347

CHADS 2 16,151 15,708 443 7.20 7.07 0.13 3387

CHADS 3–6 17,012 17,266 −254 7.13 6.96 0.17 Dominant

TTR < 52.38 % 16,047 17,150 −1104 7.19 6.97 0.22 Dominant

52.38 % ≤ TTR < 66.02 % 17,397 16,170 1226 7.14 7.04 0.10 12,312

66.02 % ≤ TTR < 76.51 % 16,164 15,131 1033 7.20 7.10 0.10 10,386

TTR ≥ 76.51 % 15,150 15,249 −98.23 7.25 7.10 0.15 Dominant

No treatment discontinuations after trial period 19,473 19,042 431 7.24 7.04 0.21 2102

Warfarin monitoring cost −50 % 16,197 14,650 1546 7.19 7.05 0.15 10,817

Warfarin monitoring cost +50 % 16,197 17,222 −1025 7.19 7.05 0.14 Dominant

Page 3 of 9Hallinen et al. SpringerPlus  (2016) 5:1354

compared with warfarin treatment with intermediate
percentage times spent in the therapeutic INR range
(TTRs) and when the cost of monitoring for warfarin was
reduced by 50 %. Even the highest ICERs obtained were
well below the common official international and unof-
ficial Finnish cost–effectiveness thresholds of 30,000 and
47,000 euros per QALY gained.

Discussion
Apixaban use increased average treatment costs, life-
expectancy, and quality-adjusted life-expectancy of AF
patients when compared with warfarin. An additional
QALY was gained with apixaban at a cost of 1824 euros.
Based on WHO-CHOICE threshold values for cost–effec-